

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 462 by Representative Mincey

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, after "minor" delete the remainder of the line and insert "from a school,  
3 child day care center, or early learning center; to provide for definitions; to provide for  
4 criminal penalties; to"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, line 7, after "school" insert a comma "," followed by "child day care center, or  
7 early learning center"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 1, delete lines 8 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

10 "A. It shall be unlawful for any person to knowingly and intentionally  
11 remove a minor from a school, child day care center, or early learning center when  
12 such person is not authorized to do, including a parent otherwise prohibited from  
13 removing the child from a school, child day care center, or early learning center by  
14 an order of a court of competent jurisdiction.

15 B. Whoever violates the provisions of Subsection A of this Section shall:  
16 (1) On a first or second offense, be fined not more than one thousand dollars,  
17 imprisoned for not more than six months, or both.

18 (2) On a third or subsequent offense, be fined not more than five thousand  
19 dollars, imprisoned with or without hard labor for not less than five years, or both."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 4

21 On page 1, line 15, after "a" and before "who" change "student" to "minor"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 5

23 On page 1, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

24 "school, child day care center, or early learning center for a sponsored function by  
25 the school, child day care center or early learning center."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 6

27 On page 1, after line 16, add the following:

28 "D. As used in this Section:

29 (1) "School" has the same meaning as in R.S. 14:95.6.

30 (2) "Child day care center" and "early learning center" have the same  
31 meaning as in R.S. 17:407.33."